In The Supreme Court of the United States

GREG ABBOTT, GOVERNOR OF TEXAS, ET AL., APPLICANTS

υ.

LEAGUE OF UNITED LATIN AMERICAN CITIZENS, ET AL.

On Application for Stay of the Order of the United States District Court for the Western District of Texas

BRIEF OF UNITED STATES SENATORS JOHN CORNYN AND TED CRUZ AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPLICANTS

Jason Torchinsky
Counsel of Record
Holtzman Vogel Baran Torchinsky &
Josefiak PLLC
2300 N. Street NW, Suite 643
Washington D.C. 20037
202.737.8808 (phone)
540.341.8809 (fax)
Email: jtorchinsky@holtzmanvogel.com

Bill Duffin Daniel Bruce Holtzman Vogel Baran Torchinsky & Josefiak PLLC 15405 John Marshall Hwy Haymarket, VA 20169 540.341.8808 (phone) 540.341.8809 (fax)

Elizabeth Price Foley Holtzman Vogel Baran Torchinsky & Josefiak PLLC 2333 Ponce de Leon Blvd., Suite 600 Coral Gables, FL, 33134 315.379.1601 (phone) 540.341.8809 (fax)

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii	
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	
ARGUMENT7	
I. Purcell v. Gonzalez Mandates Judicial Restraint	
A. The <i>Purcell</i> Principle Respects the Constitutional Role of States in Governing Their Own Elections	
B. The <i>Purcell</i> Principle Applies With Full Force to Claims that a State Election Law Violates the Constitution	
C. The <i>Purcell Principle Prevents Electoral Chaos and Ensures Fairness</i> . 13	
II. The District Court's Injunction Clearly Violated the <i>Purcell Principle</i> 14	:
III. The District Court's Conclusions that <i>Purcell</i> Does Not Apply or that the Concerns Underlying It Are Outweighed Are Clearly Wrong	
CONCLUSION	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alexander v. S.C. State Conf. of the NAACP, 602 U.S. 1 (2024)
Andino v. Middleton, 141 S. Ct. 9 (2020)
Ariz. State Legis. v. Ariz. Ind. Redistricting Comm'n, 576 U.S. 787 (2015) 1
Chapman v. Meier, 420 U.S. 1 (1975)
Democratic Nat'l Comm. v. Bostelman, 488 F. Supp. 3d 776 (W.D. Wis. 2020) 13
Democratic Nat'l Comm. v. Bostelman, 977 F.3d 639 (7th Cir. 2020)
Democratic Nat'l Comm. v. Wis. State Legislature, 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020) 4, 8, 10, 11
13, 14
Dunn v. Blumstein, 405 U.S. 330 (1972)
Hunt v. Cromartie, 526 U.S. 541 (1999)
La Union del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott, 119 F.4th 404 (5th Cir. 2024)
Merrill v. Milligan, 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022) 2, 5, 6, 13, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20
Middleton v. Andino, 488 F. Supp. 3d 261 (D.S.C. 2020)
Middleton v. Andino, 990 F.3d 768 (4th Cir. 2020)
Miller v. Johnson, 515 U.S. 900 (1995)
Moore v. Harper, 600 U.S. 1 (2023)
Ohio ex rel. Davis v. Hildebrandt, 241 U.S. 565 (1916)
Purcell v. Gonzalez, 549 U.S. 1 (2006)
Republican Nat'l Comm. v. Democratic Nat'l Comm., 589 U.S. 423 (2020) 3, 10, 13
Reynolds v. Sims, 377 U.S. 533 (1964)
Rucho v. Common Cause, 588 U.S. 684 (2019)
Tex. Democratic Party v. Benkiser, 459 F.3d 582 (5th Cir. 2006)
Veasey v. Perry, 574 U.S. 951 (2014)
Williams v. Rhodes, 393 U.S. 23 (1968)
Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008)
Statutes
Tex. Elec. Code § 172.023
Other Authorities
Applicant's Appendix
Applicant's Brief
Important Election Dates 2025–26, Tex. Sec'y of State (last visited Nov. 24, 2025), https://www.sos.state.tx.us/elections/voter/important-election-dates.shtml#202618
Off. of the Cnty. Manager-Budget & Fin. Dep't, Adopted Annual Budget Fiscal Year
2024–25, at 243 (Sept. 10, 2024), available at

https://www.bexar.org/DocumentCenter/View/44495/Complete-FY-2024-25-	
Adopted-Budget-286-MB-PDF	15
Stephanie Sy & Kyle Midura, "We're Allowed to be Partisan" in Drawing	
Congressional Maps, Texas Republican Says, PBS NEWS (Aug. 11, 2025),	
https://www.pbs.org/newshour/show/were-allowed-to-be-partisan-in-drawing-	
congressional-maps-texas-republican-says	15
Tex. Sec'y of State, Operating Budget for Fiscal Year 2024 4 (Feb. 8, 2024),	
available at https://www.sos.state.tx.us/about/publications/fy-operating-budget-	
2024.pdf	15
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 1, cl. 1	. 9
